ETAS ID: TM718079

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The New York Eye and Ear Infirmary		03/31/2022	Non-Profit Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai	
Street Address:	One Gustave L. Levy Place	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10029	
Entity Type:	Education Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3875787	NEW YORK EYE AND EAR INFIRMARY
Registration Number:	1783071	NEW YORK EYE TRAUMA CENTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com, bamladi@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Bela Amladi

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14586-125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bela Amladi
SIGNATURE:	/Bela Amladi/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment - NYEEI to ISMMS(1854374.1)(1856203.1) -#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - NYEEI to ISMMS(1854374.1)(1856203.1) -#page2.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - NYEEI to ISMMS(1854374.1)(1856203.1) -#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 31 day of March, 2022 by and between **The New York Eye and Ear Infirmary**, a New York Non-Profit Corporation located at 310 E. 14th Street, New York, NY 10003 ("<u>Assignor</u>") on the one hand, and **Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai**, a New York Education Corporation located at One Gustave L. Levy Place, New York, New York 10029 ("**Assignee**") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby.

The Assignor further grants to the Assignee the right to bring suit for recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Trademarks that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment.

Assignor agrees to execute all documents and assist in all proceedings (at the sole cost and expense of the Assignee) to perfect, register, or record the rights of the Assignee to the Trademarks as Assignee may reasonably deem appropriate.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

[Signatures on Next Page]

#1854374v11

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

The New York Eye and Ear Infirmary

Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai

By: Beth Essig

By: Beth Essig

Name: Beth Essig

Name: Beth Essig

Title: EVP and General Counsel

Title: _ EVP and General Counsel

SCHEDULE A

RECORDED: 03/31/2022

Trademarks

Mark Name	Application Number	Registration Number	Country
NEW YORK EYE	77861146	3875787	United States
AND EAR			
INFIRMARY			
NEW YORK EYE	74310532	1783071	United States
TRAUMA CENTER			

#1854374v13